SESSION LAWS

. .

- 7 Southbound lane of Interstate 35, south of Sturgeon Lake
- 8 West of Adrian on eastbound lane of Interstate 90
- 9 West of Adrian on westbound lane of Interstate 90
- 10 North junction of Interstate 35E and 35W near Forest Lake

Information Centers in Combination with Rest Area Buildings and Attendant Facilities

Near Moorhead

Near Dresbach

Sec. 2. Of the sum appropriated by section 1, it is anticipated that \$443,000 thereof will be reimbursed to the trunk highway fund from federal and other non-state sources.

Sec. 3. The appropriations made by this act being for construction, the amounts thereof shall not lapse but shall be available until expended.

Sec. 4. The highway department is directed to make a study and recommend a plan and specific location to the legislative building commission by July 1, 1968 for a tourist information center to be located on eastbound lane of Interstate Highway 90 between the South Dakota border and the junction of Highway 23.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon enactment.

Approved April 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 257-H. F. No. 308

An act relating to requirements for installation on farms of bulk tanks for milk produced for manufacturing purposes; changing certain effective dates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 32.212.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 32.212, is amended to read:

32.212 Milk; houses for bulk tanks. Any producer using a

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeoutr.

bulk tank for cooling and storage of milk to be used for manufacturing purposes shall have an enclosed milk room which shall conform to the standards provided by sections 32.212 and 32.213. The floor shall be constructed of concrete or other impervious material, maintained in good repair, and graded to provide proper drainage. The walls and ceilings of the room shall be sealed and constructed of smooth easily cleaned material. All windows shall be screened and doors shall be self-closing. It shall be well ventilated and must meet the following requirements:

(1) The bulk tank shall not be located over a drain or under a ventilator.

(2) The hose port shall be located in an exterior wall and fitted with a tight self-closing door.

(3) Each milk room shall have an adequate supply of water readily accessible with facilities for heating the water, to insure the cleaning and sanitizing of the bulk tank, utensils and equipment and the keeping of the milk room clean.

(4) No lights shall be placed directly over the bulk tank.

(5) The bulk tank shall be properly located in the milk room for easy access to all areas for cleaning and servicing.

(6) The milkhouse shall be used only for storage of milk, milk utensils, and supplies incidental to the production of milk.

(7) Sections 32.212 and 32.213 shall become effective July 1, 1965, for all subsequent installations of bulk tanks for milk produced for manufacturing purposes.

(8) On and after January 1 July 1, 1968 1969, sections 32.212 and 32.213 apply to all bulk tank installations existing prior to July 1, 1965.

(9) After January \pm July 1, ± 1968 1969, no milk processor shall buy milk from any producer of milk using a bulk tank to be used for manufacturing purposes unless such producer has complied with the provisions of section 32.212.

(10) After July 1, 1965, no person shall install a bulk tank except in a milk room or milk house which complies with the provisions of sections 32.212 and 32.213.

(11) The enforcement of sections 32.212 and 32.213 shall be administered by the Minnesota department of agriculture.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

(12) Any person violating any provisions of sections 32.212 and 32.213 shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.

Approved April 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 258-S. F. No. 768

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the construction of trunk highway wayside rest room facilities, shelters and attendant facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Trunk highways; wayside rest rooms. The commissioner of highways is authorized to construct such wayside rest room facilities, shelters, and attendant facilities on the trunk highway system, excluding the interstate system, in such manner and at such locations as he deems to be necessary in the interest of safety and convenient public travel on such highways from the date of enactment of this act until July 1, 1969, provided that the yearly expenditure for these purposes shall not exceed \$500,000, of which amount 90 percent shall be taken from funds available pursuant to the provisions of the federal Highway Beautification Act of 1965, and not more than 10 percent from trunk highway funds. It is hereby declared that the construction of these facilities is for a public purpose and is necessary for a highway purpose.

Sec. 2. The commissioner shall submit to the legislative building commission a quarterly report which shall describe the construction accomplished during the preceding three months and future construction plans.

Approved April 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 259-S. F. No. 254

An act relating to watershed districts; authorizing the managers of a district to hold meetings within or without the district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 112.42, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.